# 506069753 05/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6116468

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HORIZON ROOFING, INC.	12/31/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCEPANIAK IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	2010 COUNTY ROAD 137	
City:	WAITE PARK	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	56387	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16679149

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (320)363-8443

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 320-363-7296

Email: al\_watkins@quilldisc.com
Correspondent Name: ALBERT W. WATKINS
Address Line 1: 30844 NE 1ST AVENUE

Address Line 4: SAINT JOSEPH, MINNESOTA 56374

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SCEPROOFROCKPA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALBERT W. WATKINS	
SIGNATURE:	/Albert W. Watkins, reg. no. 31,676/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PatentAssign2\_RoofRockSpreader#page1.tif source=PatentAssign2\_RoofRockSpreader#page2.tif source=PatentAssign2\_RoofRockSpreader#page3.tif

PATENT 506069753 REEL: 052718 FRAME: 0900

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignor, via a Patent Assignment dated November 8, 2019, acquired all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Roof Rock Spreader" (the "Invention") reflected within United States Patent Application No. 16/679,149 (the "Patent Application").
- B. Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, Assignor's full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patent Application in the United States and throughout the world.

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, its full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Patent Application for the Invention, and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions throughout the world (collectively the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Patent Application and the Applications in all of the Countries.

Assignor further assigns and transfers to Assignee, its full, entire and exclusive right to enforce rights to the Invention as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights, and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and grants to Assignee, or anyone Assignee may designate, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification information, which may be necessary or desirable.

Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the

1

[29182-0001/3615323/1]

PATENT REEL: 052718 FRAME: 0901 Invention, the Patent Applications and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings

Assignor represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey all rights and interests herein assigned and that there are no rights or interests outstanding or inconsistent with the rights and interest granted in this Assignment, and it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted within this Assignment.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all foreign countries to issue any patent granted for the Invention, whether on an application for the Invention, the Patent Application, any Application or on any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and its respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures to this Assignment may be delivered by facsimile or by email in portable document (PDF) format and signatures delivered in such methods shall be sufficient for all purposes.

[Signature pages to Follow]

2

HORIZON ROOFING, INC.

By\_\_\_\_\_\_Kurtis D. Scepaniak, CEO

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

COUNTY OF Steams )

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2019, before me, a Notary Public for this County, personally appeared Kurtis D. Scepaniak, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the CEO of Horizon Roofing, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, and that this instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

JOLENE S. WAGNER
NOTARY PUBLIC
MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires 01/31/2025

Notary Public

[29182-0001/3615323/1]

RECORDED: 05/20/2020

3

PATENT REEL: 052718 FRAME: 0903